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Introduction 
 
On May 8, 2025, Pawtucket Water Supply Board (PWSB) filed its Petition to Modify their Multi-
Year Rate Plan And Change in Rates Schedules pursuant to R.I.G.L 39-15.1-4.  The filing included 
pre-filed testimony of James L. DeCelles, Chief Engineer of PWSB and David M. Fox, Vice 
President of Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc. 
 
In Docket 23-30-WW, PWSB and the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers (Division) reached 
a settlement agreement that the Commission approved on June 13, 2024.  The settlement 
agreement provided for a three-step increase rate plan with increased rates to go into effect July 1, 
2024, a second step increase on July 1, 2025 and a third step increase on July 1, 2026. 
 
Pursuant to the settlement agreement, the second step was primarily designed to address updated 
salaries and benefits, treatment plant and electricity costs.  PWSB addressed these cost items in its 
filing and seeks to increase its overall cost of service by $821,942 to collect a total revenue 
requirement of $22,608,248.  
 
In addition, PWSB proposed to reconcile FY 2025 Treatment Plant Operating Contract and 
Electricity expense levels between the step 1 rate allowance and the updated costs based on 9 
months of actuals and 3 months of estimates. 
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Review and Analysis 
 
Treatment Plant Operating Contract and Expenses  
 
PWSB’s proposal included a “reset” of treatment plant operating costs of $4,423,828, an increase 
of $397,503 from the FY 2025 allowance of $4,026,325.  This increase included the new operating 
contract costs and additional treatment plant replacement project costs.  PWSB also reconciled FY 
2025 expenses based on 9 months of actuals and 3 months of estimates resulting in a $92,701 
increase over the $4,026,325 allowance.  In total, PWSB is requesting $4,516,529 for a FY 2026, 
which results in an increase of $490,204 for Treatment Plant costs.  
 
The Division reviewed PWSB’s proposal and had several concerns.  The FY 2025 allowance of 
$4,026,325 included $830,000 of Repair and Replacement Projects which had not yet been 
completed at the time of PWSB’s step increase filing.  In response to Division Data Requests, 
PWSB stated that the Generator project was included in error and $130,000 should be deducted 
from its request.  In addition, the Clarifier and Switch Gear project estimates should both be 
reduced by $20,000.  Therefore, total expenses should be decreased by $170,000.   
 
PWSB explained that the Carbon Filter replacement project and the Clarifier projects had been 
completed and the Switch Gear project would be completed soon, however PWSB hadn’t received 
final invoices and was not able to provide updated cost estimates.    
 
Due to PWSB not being able to reconcile the $660,000 estimate associated with the three projects 
discussed above, the Division recommends that all costs associated with the Treatment Plant 
Operating Contract and Expenses be reconciled after PWSB confirms actual costs through June 
30, 2025.  If actual costs come in below the FY 2025 allowance of $4,026,325, the Division 
recommends PWSB transfer the difference to its restricted Infrastructure Replacement (IFR) fund.  
Likewise, if costs exceed the allowance, then PWSB be allowed to use IFR funds to cover any 
unanticipated costs.  
 
For FY 2026, PWSB is requesting an additional $1,105,000 for treatment plant replacement 
projects in addition to the $3,318,828 annual treatment plant operating contract fee.  The Division 
believes, a better approach, to fund replacement or capital projects associated with the treatment 
plant would be the use of PWSB’s restricted IFR fund, similar to other infrastructure replacement 
projects.    This will allow PWSB to manage all infrastructure replacement projects and complete 
treatment plant projects on an as needed basis without including these costs in the yearly contract 
allowance and subjecting them to a rate reconciliation in the next step increase.  However, to fund 
these projects within the IFR program and increase in IFR funding is necessary.  To support this 
recommendationthe Division recommends reducing the treatment plant rate allowance to cover the 
operating contract costs only, which for FY 2026 is $3,318,828, and increasing IFR funding by $1 
million to cover the treatment plant replacement projects.   
 
 
Electricity Expense 
 
PWSB reconciled the FY 2025 electricity expense using 9 months of actuals and three months of 
estimates, which resulted in and expense level of $1,268,081 or $113,216 more that the $1,154,865 
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allowance.  PWSB proposes to reset the electricity expense for FY 2026 at $1,381,297 which 
includes the $1,268,081 plus the $113,216 reconciliation. 
 
The Division agrees that the FY 2026 electricity expense be set at $1,381,297. 
 
 
Salaries and Benefits 
 
PWSB is proposing to reset salaries and benefits with a $105,305 increase as a result of the 
finalized contract with Local 1012. 
 
The Division supports PWSB’s salary adjustment increase of $105,305. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Division recommends the following: 
 

1. Treatment Plant Operating Contract and Expenses for FY 2026 be set at $3,318,305. 
2. IFR Funding be increased by $1 Million. 
3. Electricity Expense for FY 2026 be set at $1,381,297. 
4. Salaries and Benefits be increased by $105,305. 
5. Approve a total cost of service increase of $624,240. 
6. Approve an overall revenue requirement of $22,410,545.  

 
 


